

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. SC14-1265  
(Consolidated with Case Nos.  
SC14-1266 and SC14-1267)

---

LEWIS BROOKE BARTRAM,  
THE PLANTATION AT PONTE VEDRA,  
INC., and GIDEON M.G. GRATSIANI,

Appellants,

vs.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the Fifth District Court of Appeals of Florida  
L.T. Case No. 5D12-3823

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF LEWIS BROOKE BARTRAM**

Kendall B. Coffey, Fla. Bar No. 259861  
Jeffrey B. Crockett, Fla. Bar No. 347401  
Daniel F. Blonsky, Fla. Bar No. 972169  
[kcoffey@coffeyburlington.com](mailto:kcoffey@coffeyburlington.com)  
[jrockett@coffeyburlington.com](mailto:jrockett@coffeyburlington.com)  
[dblonsky@coffeyburlington.com](mailto:dblonsky@coffeyburlington.com)  
[groque@coffeyburlington.com](mailto:groque@coffeyburlington.com)  
[service@coffeyburlington.com](mailto:service@coffeyburlington.com)  
COFFEY BURLINGTON, P.L.  
2601 South Bayshore Drive, Penthouse  
Miami, Florida 33133  
Tel: 305-858-2900/Fax: 305-858-5261

- and -

CASE NO. SC14-1265

Dineen Pashoukos  
Wasylik,  
Florida Bar No. 0191620  
DINEEN PASHOUKOS  
WASYLILK, P.A.  
P.O. Box 48323  
Tampa, FL 33646  
Phone: (813) 778-5161  
[Dineen@ip-appeals.com](mailto:Dineen@ip-appeals.com)  
[service@ip-appeals.com](mailto:service@ip-appeals.com)

Thomas R. Pycraft, Jr.  
Florida Bar No. 0070366  
PYCRAFT LEGAL  
SERVICES, LLC  
3505 US 1 South, Suite 2  
St. Augustine, FL 32086  
Phone: (904) 940-00060  
[tom@pycraftlaw.com](mailto:tom@pycraftlaw.com)  
[service@pycraftlaw.com](mailto:service@pycraftlaw.com)

Michael Alex Wasyllik  
Florida Bar No. 67504  
RICARDO &  
WASYLIK, PL  
P.O. Box 2245  
Dade City, FL 33526  
Phone: (813) 774-8509  
[service@ricardolaw.com](mailto:service@ricardolaw.com)

*Counsel for Lewis Brooke Bartram*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. U.S. Bank Misreads this Court’s Narrow <i>Singleton</i> Decision and Tries to Reinvent Accrual of a Mortgage Foreclosure Cause of Action .....	1
III. A Cause of Action Accrues at the Time of Acceleration of the Debt and the Statute of Limitations Begins to Run .....	4
IV. Equity Cannot Save U.S. Bank.....	6
V. The Statute of Repose Does Not Salvage U.S. Bank’s Mortgage.....	8
A. The mortgage lien terminated five years after acceleration.....	9
B. There can be no mortgage lien if there is no obligation to pay the underlying mortgage note .....	11
VI. Conclusion .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

Page

**Cases**

*Amador v. Bank of New York, Inc.*  
 2013 WL 6157932 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 8, 2013) .....11

*Cadle Co. II, Inc. v. Fountain*  
 281 P.3d 1158, 2009 WL 1470032 (Nev. 2009).....6

*Casino Espanol de la Habana, Inc. v. Bussel*  
 566 So. 2d 1313 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990),  
*review denied*, 581 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1991) .....10

*CCM Pathfinder Palm Harbor Mgmt., LLC v. Unknown Heirs of Gendron*  
 --- So. 3d ---, 2015 WL 248796 (Fla. 2d DCA Jan. 21, 2015) .....10

*City of Riviera Beach v. Reed*  
 987 So. 2d 168 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) .....4

*Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas v. Beauvais*  
 --- So. 3d ---, 2014 WL 7156961 (Fla. 3d DCA Dec. 17, 2014) .....5, 6

*Downing v. First Nat’l Bank of Lake City*  
 81 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1955).....13

*EMC Mortgage Corp. v. Patella*  
 720 N.Y.S.2d 161 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001) .....5

*Erwin v. Crandall*  
 175 So. 862 (Fla. 1937).....10

*Greene v. Bursey*  
 733 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....3

*Hearndon v. Graham*  
 767 So. 2d 1179 (Fla. 2000).....7

*HHC Health Services of Florida, Inc. v. Hillman*  
 906 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004),  
*review denied*, 904 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 2005) .....7

*Houck Corp. v. New River, Ltd., Pasco*  
 900 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) ..... 14, 15

*In re Brown*  
 2014 WL 983532 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Feb. 11, 2014) ..... 13, 14

*Johns v. Gillian*  
 184 So. 140 (Fla. 1938).....13

*Kilcoyne v. Golden Beach Corp.*  
 136 So. 350 (Fla. 1931)..... 13, 14

*Kremser v. Tonokaboni*  
 356 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978) .....13

*Mayfield v. First City Bank of Florida*  
 95 So. 3d 398 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012),  
*review denied*, 116 So. 3d 1261 (Fla. 2013) ..... 10, 11

*Monte v. Tipton*  
 612 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993) .....3

*Murphy v. HSBC Bank USA*  
 2014 WL 1653081 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 23, 2014).....6

*Nelson v. Stockton Mortgage Co.*  
 130 So. 764 (Fla. 1930).....13

*Scott v. Taylor*  
 58 So. 30 (Fla. 1912).....13

*Singleton v. Greymar Assocs.*  
 882 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 2004)..... passim

*Smith v. F.D.I.C.*  
 61 F.3d 1552 (11th Cir. 1995) .....3

*Snow v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*  
 --- So. 3d ---, 2015 WL 160326 (Fla. 3d DCA Jan. 14, 2015) .....2

*Travis Co. Mayes*  
 36 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1948).....3, 4

*U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Bartram*

140 So. 3d 1007 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....4

*Wiley v. Roof*

641 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1994).....7

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 95.031(1).....3

Fla. Stat. § 95.051 .....7

Fla. Stat. § 95.11(2)(c) .....9

Fla. Stat. § 95.281 ..... 9, 13, 14

Fla. Stat. § 689.28(1).....12

**Other Authorities**

Florida Constitution, Article 1, Section 2 .....12

**Rules**

Fla. R. of App. P. 9.210(a)(2) .....23
